

No. 14-15420

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**VANDANA UPADHYAY,**  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**AETNA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,** A CONNECTICUT CORPORATION, IN ITS  
CAPACITIES AS A FIDUCIARY AND AN ADMINISTRATOR OF THE SYMMETRICOM, INC.  
LONG TERM DISABILITY BENEFITS PLAN, AN ERISA-REGULATED EMPLOYEE WELFARE  
BENEFIT PLAN,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Northern District of California  
Case No. 3:13-cv-01368-SI

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* UNITED POLICYHOLDERS IN SUPPORT  
OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

Michelle L. Roberts (CA SBN  
239092)  
SPRINGER & ROBERTS LLP  
410 – 12th Street, Suite 325  
Oakland, CA 94607  
Telephone: (510) 992-6130  
Email: michelle@ssrlawgroup.com

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* United  
Policyholders

Amy Bach (CA SBN 142029)  
Dan Wade (CA SBN 296958)  
UNITED POLICYHOLDERS  
381 Bush Street, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Telephone: (415) 393-9990  
Email: amy@uphelp.org  
Email: dan@uphelp.org

*Of Counsel* for United Policyholders

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page #
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	3
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. The California Insurance Code Is a “Controlling Statute” Which Prevents Aetna’s Contractual Limitations Provision From Taking Effect.....	5
B. California’s Notice-Prejudice Rule Works in Conjunction With ERISA’s Civil Enforcement Scheme to Protect the Internal Claims Process.....	7
1. The Internal Claims Procedure for Disability Claims.....	9
2. Why a Full and Fair Review May – and Sometimes Should – Extend the Internal Claims Procedure.....	14
3. Defendants’ Interpretation of the Plan’s Limitations Provision Requires All Claims to Be Filed Within One Year, Completely Eviscerating the Notice- Prejudice Rule.....	18
C. Aetna Cannot Enforce Its Contractual Limitations Period Against Upadhyay Because Aetna Violated ERISA’s Notice Requirements.....	21
V. CONCLUSION.....	23
VI. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page #
<i>Abatie v. Alta Health &amp; Life Ins. Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Aetna Health, Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	2
<i>Bernikow v. Xerox Corp. Long-Term Disability Income Plan</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 646 (W.D.N.Y. 2007).....	14
<i>Booton v. Lockheed Med. Ben. Plan</i> , 110 F.3d 1461 (9th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Cann v. Carpenters’ Pension Trust Fund for N. California</i> , 989 F.2d 313 (9th Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Chappel v. Lab Corp. of Am.</i> , 232 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Cisneros v. UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 134 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Duncan v. Hartford Life and Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-01536-GEB-CKD, 2013 WL 506465 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 8, 2013).....	18
<i>Evans v. American Express Financial Corp. Long-Term Disability Plan</i> , No. 3:01-1501, 2003 WL 23126327 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 5, 2003).....	16
<i>Excess Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London, et al. v. Frank’s Casing Crew &amp; Rental Tools Inc.</i> , 2008 Tex. LEXIS 92, 51 Tex. Sup. J. (Tex. Feb. 1, 2008).....	2
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp. v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014).....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b>Page #</b>
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	15
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Insurance Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2149 (2010).....	2
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life &amp; Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 604 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Humana v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999).....	2
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008).....	2, 14, 17
<i>Montour v. Hartford Life &amp; Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 588 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Moyer v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , --- F.3d. ---, No. 13-1396, 2014 WL 3866073 (6th Cir. Aug. 7, 2014).....	23
<i>Novick v. MetLife</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 653 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	23
<i>Rego v. Westvaco Corp.</i> , 319 F.3d 140 (4th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Rush Prudential HMO v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	2
<i>Skinner v. Northrop Grumman Retirement Plan B</i> , No. 10-55161 (Doc. 53) (9th Cir. 2012).....	2
<i>Steffy v. Liberty Life Assur. Co. of Boston</i> , No. 09–538, 2009 WL 3255219 (W.D. Penn. Oct. 7, 2009).....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b>Page #</b>
<i>TRB Investments, Inc. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 145 P.3d 472 (Cal. 2006).....	2
<i>US Airways v. McCutchen</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1537 (2013).....	2
<i>UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Ward</i> , 526 U.S. 358, 119 S. Ct. 1380, 143 L. Ed. 2d 462 (1999).....	8, 9, 20
<i>Upadhyay v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. C13-1368 SI, 2014 WL 186709, (N.D. Cal. Jan. 16, 2014).....	3, 5, 6, 8
<i>Vandenberg v. Superior Court</i> , 88 Cal. Rptr.2d 366 (Cal. 1999).....	2

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C.	
§ 1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
§ 1001(a).....	15, 21
§ 1001(b).....	21
§ 1104.....	17
§ 1132(a)(1)(B).....	14
§ 1133.....	9, 14
§ 1133(1).....	21
§ 1133(2).....	21
29 C.F.R.	
§ 2560.503-1, <i>et seq.</i> .....	10
§ 2560.503-1(f)(3).....	10
§ 2560.503-1(f)(4).....	10
§ 2560.503-1(g)(1)(iv).....	22
§ 2560.503-1(h)(3)(i).....	12
§ 2560.503-1 (h)(4).....	12
§ 2560.503-1(i)(1)(i).....	12
§ 2560.503-1(i)(1)(ii).....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued**

<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	<b>Page #</b>
29 C.F.R.	
§ 2560.503-1(i)(3).....	12
§ 2560.503-1(i)(3)(i).....	14
§ 2560.503-1(i)(4).....	12
§ 2560.503-1(j)(4).....	22
Cal. Ins. Code § 10350.....	5, 6
Cal. Ins. Code § 10350.7.....	4, 6
Cal. Ins. Code § 10390.....	6
Employee Retirement Income and Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”)	
§ 404 .....	17
§ 502(a)(1)(B) .....	14, 17
§ 503.....	14
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
Brief of AARP and National Employment Lawyers Association, as <i>Amici Curiae</i> , in Support of Petitioner, <i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2010 WL 768489 (U.S.)(Appellate Brief). .....	19
Rule 29(c)(5) of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure.....	3
<a href="http://www.edd.ca.gov/Disability/FAQ_DI_Eligibility.htm">http://www.edd.ca.gov/Disability/FAQ_DI_Eligibility.htm</a> .....	19
